Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

does not purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group after the

completion of Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared in

accordance with paragraph 31 of Chapter 7 of the GEM Listing Rules. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this Circular, the accountants’ report of the

Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and other financial information

included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES

The Group
As at 30

September
2017

(unaudited)

The Target
Group as at
30 November

2017
(audited) subtotal

Pro forma
adjustment

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,054 331 2,385 2,385

Goodwill – – – 155,490 4 155,490
Intangible assets – – – 28,000 4 28,000
Deposit paid 246 – 246 246

Total non-current assets 2,300 331 2,631 186,121

Current assets
Inventories 3,853 – 3,853 3,853
Trade and other receivables 33,171 14,129 47,300 47,300
Cash and cash equivalents 34,724 5,651 40,375 40,375

Total current assets 71,748 19,780 91,528 91,528

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,989 2,625 9,614 16,000 3 25,614
Bank borrowings – 1,325 1,325 1,325
Tax payables 1,200 2,768 3,968 3,968

Amount due to a shareholder – 1,273 1,273 1,273
Obligation under finance lease – 141 141 141

Total current liabilities 8,189 8,132 16,321 32,321

Net current assets 63,559 11,648 75,207 59,207

Total assets less current liabilities 65,859 11,979 77,838 245,328

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – – – 4,620 4 4,620
Promissory note – – – 174,849 3 174,849

Total non-current liabilities – – – 179,469

Net assets 65,859 11,979 77,838 65,859

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

C. NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at 30 September 2017

was extracted from the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended

30 September 2017.

2. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at

30 November 2017 was extracted from the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix

II to this Circular.

3. The adjustment reflects the consideration for the Acquisition to be satisfied by the